in State C does the vehicle actively respond by modulating the CP line with a 1k̇Hz PWM

signal. The duty cycle of this signal encodes the maximum allowable charging current (e.g.,

50% for 32A, 85% for 51A). Additionally, certain implementations apply a 240Ω equivalent

resistance to indicate DC charging with forced ventilation requirements. Any deviation from

the expected resistance values, such as short or undefined configurations, results in a fault

condition (State D). Overall, the EV communicates its charging state not by direct signaling,

but by dynamically altering the resistance on the CP line.

To ensure compatibility across various charging standards, we systematically reproduced the

expected impedance values used to signal connection states. As shown in Table I, PORTulator

precisely emulates these reference resistances, with minimal deviation, to maximize spoofing

success across a range of charging standards. This calibration enhances cross-standard reliability

and enables consistent behavior in both AC and DC charging scenarios.

Standard
Unpressed Status

(Expected Impedance)

Real Impedance

(Deviation Ω)

Pressed Status

(Expected Impedance)

Real Impedance

(Deviation Ω)

SAE J1772 480 Ω 487 (+1.5%) 150 Ω 145 (-3.3%)

CCS I 480 Ω 487 (+1.5%) 150 Ω 145 (-3.3%)

IEC 61851 1030 Ω 1027 (-0.3%) 760 Ω 768 (+1.1%)

CCS II 1030 Ω 1027 (-0.3%) 760 Ω 768 (+1.1%)

NACS 460 Ω 466 (+1.3%) 400 Ω 390 (-2.5%)

GB/T 20234.2 220 Ω 210 (-4.5%) 3520 Ω 3511 (-0.3%)

GB/T 20234.3 0 Ω 0 (0%) 1000 Ω 1003 (+0.3%)

TABLE I: Comparison of Expected and Spoofed Impedance Values Across Different Charging

Standards

17

C. Adaptive Control & Attack Interface

The adaptive control and attack interface of PORTulator is designed to facilitate real-time

manipulation of spoofed signals during an ongoing attack. This interface integrates both low-

level hardware control and a high-level user interface to enable precise and efficient execution

of various spoofing scenarios.

At the hardware level, the MCU is responsible for processing incoming commands and

adjusting signal outputs accordingly. These commands, typically sent in the form of HEX